

No. 99-1977

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD SAUCIER, PETITIONER

v.

ELLIOT M. KATZ AND IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
EDWARD HIMMELFARB
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument	15
I. An officer who uses force that is ultimately found unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment may nevertheless be entitled to qualified immunity	15
A. The qualified immunity inquiry is distinct from the substantive Fourth Amendment excessive force inquiry because of the dif- ferent purposes served by the two inquiries	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s attempt to reconcile its decision with this Court’s decisions is un- persuasive	31
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision undermines the ability of courts to dispose of suits before trial under qualified immunity	39
II. The court of appeals erred in denying qualified immunity in this case	42
A. Specialist Saucier’s use of force to detain respondent did not violate clearly established constitutional rights	42
B. Saucier’s placement of respondent into the van did not violate respondent’s clearly established rights	48
Conclusion	50

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 64 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Brown v. Glossip</i> , 878 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	34
<i>City of Philadelphia Litig., In re</i> , 49 F.3d 945 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 863 (1995)	24
<i>Clark v. Beville</i> , 730 F.2d 739 (11th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Colston v. Barnhart</i> , 130 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1054 (1998)	24
<i>Curd v. City Court of Judsonia</i> , 141 F.3d 839 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 888 (1998)	43
<i>Deary v. Three Un-Named Police Officers</i> , 746 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	40
<i>Ellis v. Wynalda</i> , 999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1993)	29, 41
<i>Finnegan v. Fountain</i> , 915 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1990)	27, 29
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	19
<i>Forrester v. City of San Diego</i> , 25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1152 (1995)	25
<i>Frazell v. Flanigan</i> , 102 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Gold v. City of Miami</i> , 121 F.3d 1442 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 870 (1998)	29
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	3
<i>Hammer v. Gross</i> , 932 F.2d 842 (9th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 980 (1991)	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10, 15, 20, 50
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. County of Humboldt</i> , 211 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2000)	31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	16, 20, 21, 35, 39, 40, 41, 46
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)	48
<i>Jones v. City of Dothan</i> , 121 F.3d 1456 (11th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Jones v. Webb</i> , 45 F.3d 178 (7th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Joos v. Ratliff</i> , 97 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Karnes v. Skrutski</i> , 62 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , No. 98-16121 (9th Cir. Sept. 21, 1998)	5
<i>Landrum v. Moats</i> , 576 F.2d 1320 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 912 (1978)	29
<i>Lanigan v. Village of East Hazel Crest</i> , 110 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1997)	30, 33
<i>Lennon v. Miller</i> , 66 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1995)	29, 33
<i>Limbirt v. Twin Falls County</i> , 955 P.2d 1123 (Idaho 1998)	44
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	11, 15, 16, 21, 25, 33, 40, 45, 48
<i>McGruder v. Heagwood</i> , 197 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>McNair v. Coffey</i> , No. 00-1139, 2000 WL 1801253 (7th Cir. Dec. 8, 2000)	30, 36, 38
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	16, 39
<i>Napier v. Town of Windham</i> , 187 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Nelson v. County of Wright</i> , 162 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Nolin v. Isbell</i> , 207 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	19
<i>Oliveira v. Mayer</i> , 23 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1076 (1995)	22-23
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	39, 40
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	34

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Post v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 7 F.3d 1552	
(1993), amended, 14 F.3d 583 (11th Cir. 1994)	12, 28
<i>Priester v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919	
(11th Cir. 2000)	12, 28, 41, 50
<i>Rowland v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	15
<i>Scott v. District of Columbia</i> , 101 F.3d 748 (D.C.	
Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1231 (1997)	30
<i>Sharrar v. Felsing</i> , 128 F.3d 810 (3d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	39
<i>Slattery v. Rizzo</i> , 939 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	34
<i>Street v. Parham</i> , 929 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	23, 28, 46
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	3
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 122 F.3d 346 (7th Cir.),	
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1033 (1997)	40
<i>United States v. Rios</i> , 88 F.3d 867 (10th Cir.	
1996)	40
<i>Williams v. Brammer</i> , 180 F.3d 699 (5th Cir.	
1999)	44-45
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000)	26, 37
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	24-25, 33
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	34
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	16
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	4
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	26
42 U.S.C. 1983	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	49

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	49
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Manual of Investigative Operations and Guidelines (effective May 26, 1989)	44
International Ass'n of Chiefs of Police/National Law Enforcement Policy Center, <i>Model Policy on Transportation of Prisoners</i> (rel. Oct. 1, 1997)	44
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996)	19, 35
Jon O. Newman, <i>Suing the Lawbreakers</i> , 87 Yale L.J. 447 (1978)	23
